

NO. 45223-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STEVE KLEIN, INC., d/b/a Klein Honda,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Andrew J. Krawczyk, WSBA No. 42982
Assistant Attorney General
Heidi A. Irvin, WSBA No. 17500
Senior Counsel
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Klein Honda’s Dealership Operations4

 B. American Honda’s Payments To Klein Honda.....7

 C. Dealer Cash Incentive Programs.....10

 D. Klein Honda’s Accounting Of Dealer Cash Incentive
 Payments14

 E. Department’s Assessment And Procedural Background15

IV. ARGUMENT16

 A. The B&O Tax Applies To Income From All Business
 Activities.....18

 1. Dealer cash is subject to B&O tax as “gross income
 of the business.”.....20

 2. Klein Honda’s income from dealer cash is taxable at
 the catch-all rate under the “service & other”
 classification.22

 a. When Klein Honda earned dealer cash, it was
 providing a service to American Honda.23

 b. Even if dealer cash is not a payment for
 services, it is properly taxable under the service
 & other B&O tax classification as an “other
 emolument.”24

 B. Dealer Cash Is Not An Adjustment In The Wholesale
 Transaction.....28

1.	Dealer cash is unlike factory to dealer payments tied to the wholesale purchase of the vehicle.	29
2.	The Department’s treatment of dealer cash is consistent with its treatment of manufacturer payments to other taxpayers.	33
a.	The Department determinations upon which Klein Honda relies are distinguishable and not inconsistent with the assessment in this case.	36
b.	In any type of sale, payments from a seller to a buyer are not bona fide trade discounts unless the sale is made “subject to” that payment.	41
V.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Activate, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 150 Wn. App. 807, 209 P.3d 524 (2009).....	33
<i>Association of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	35
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car of Wash.-Oregon v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	17
<i>Department of Revenue v. Nord NW Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 215, 264 P.3d 259 (2011).....	33
<i>Discount Tire Co. of Wash., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 121 Wn. App. 513, 85 P.3d 400 (2004).....	43, 44
<i>Engine Rebuilders, Inc. v. State of Washington</i> , 66 Wn.2d 147, 401 P.2d 628 (1965).....	42
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 824, 123 P.3d 102 (2005).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle, Exec. Servs. Dep't</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 56 P.3d 185 (2007).....	17, 29
<i>Getty Images, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn. App. 590, 260 P.3d 926 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1014 (2012).....	21
<i>J.E. Dunn Nw., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 35, 156 P.3d 250 (2007).....	35
<i>Medic House, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 799 S.W. 2d 80 (Mo. 1990).....	33

<i>Olympic Tug & Barge, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 163 Wn. App. 298, 259 P.3d 338 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1021 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Peshastin Lumber & Box, Inc. v. State of Washington,</i> 61 Wn.2d 413, 378 P.2d 420 (1963).....	26
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	1, 35, 42
<i>Stuewe v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 98 Wn. App. 947, 991 P.2d 634 (2000).....	18
<i>Time Oil Co. v. State,</i> 79 Wn.2d 143, 483 P.2d 628 (1971).....	1, 42

Statutes

RCW 34.05	16
RCW 34.05.230	35
RCW 34.05.464(1).....	16
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	16
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	17
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	17
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	17
RCW 82.03.180	16
RCW 82.04.040(1).....	27
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)	27
RCW 82.04.050(2).....	23
RCW 82.04.060	23

RCW 82.04.080	passim
RCW 82.04.080(1).....	19
RCW 82.04.090	19, 29
RCW 82.04.140	18, 26
RCW 82.04.160	34
RCW 82.04.220	18
RCW 82.04.250	22
RCW 82.04.250(1).....	25, 27
RCW 82.04.290(2).....	22, 24, 25, 28
RCW 82.04.4292	24
RCW 82.04.440(1).....	22
RCW 82.08.020(1).....	27
RCW 82.32.330	36

Other Authorities

Determination No. 01-080ER	36, 37
Determination No. 91-263, 11 WTD 263 (1991)	30, 38, 39
Determination No. 98-172E, 18 WTD 387 (1999).....	40
Excise Tax Advisory, ETA 3173.2013	35

Regulations

WAC 456-09-930.....	16
WAC 458-20-108.....	33, 34, 35

WAC 458-20-108(1)..... 35, 41

WAC 458-20-108(5)..... 34, 41
